
 
 

EAST RIDING OF YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Report of the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration 
 
Considered under Special Delegated powers 
 Ward: Hessle 
 Parish: Hessle Town Council 
 

 
Application for Erection of a dwelling 
 
At Land East Of 1, Park Avenue, Hessle, East Riding Of Yorkshire, HU13 0LR 
by  
 
Application Number: 20/00718/PLF 
 
 

1. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The application is a full application for the erection of a three bed detached dwelling on 
land to the east of 1 Park Avenue, although the land actually forms part of the gardens to 
55 and 57 Beverley Road. 

1.2 The dwelling is a 2 storey property designed to reflect the existing properties on Park 
Avenue with large bay windows and is set on the existing building line. The depth of the 
plot is quite shallow and therefore the dwelling has been designed with non habitable, 
obscure windows in the rear elevation or high level roof lights so as not to cause 
overlooking issues to the adjacent garden.  A first floor window in the side is also obscure 
for the same reason. 

1.3 Whilst the depth of the plot is shallow the property will still have adequate garden/amenity 
space available and 2 on site parking spaces.  The parking spaces are accessed from Park 
Row which is in turn accessed from Park Avenue. 

1.4 There have been a number of objections to the scheme from local residents raising issues 
of residential amenity parking and highway matters, it is considered these matters have 
now been addressed with amended plans. 

1.5 The amended plans have been re-advertised and further objections received to the scheme 
therefore the application will need to be determined at a special delegated meeting. 

1.6 The application is recommended for APPROVAL with conditions as set out in the report. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 The application site is located off Park Avenue in Hessle however forms part of the 
gardens to 55 and 57 Beverley Road.  At the present time there are two garages located on 
the land serving nos 55 and 57.   

2.2 To the west of the site is Park Row and beyond that the side elevation to 1 Park Avenue 



which has side windows facing the site.  To the south of the site is the garden to 49 Park 
Avenue which wraps round the end of the gardens to 51 and 53 Beverley Road.  To the 
south of the site is a 10 foot serving the properties on Beverley Road and beyond that are 
the gardens to 55 and 57 Beverley Road.  The application site has also been extended to 
include part of the 10 ft and gardens to provide parking for those properties.  To the north 
of the site is Park Avenue. 

2.3 Park Avenue is characterised by terraced houses with large bay windows to the front,  
there are four terraced house directly opposite the site on the opposite side of Park 
Avenue. 

2.4 Access to the site is via Park Row, which is an adopted highway.  Park Row is accessed 
from Park Avenue which is a cul-de-sac that terminates at King George V Playing Field to 
the western end of the road. 

3. KEY POLICIES AND DOCUMENTS 
 
East Riding Local Plan Strategy Document (April 2016) 
 
Policy S1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development  
Policy S2: Addressing climate change  
Policy S3: Focusing development  
Policy S5: Delivering housing development  
Policy H1: Providing a mix of housing and meeting needs  
Policy H4: Making the most efficient use of land  
Policy EC4: Enhancing sustainable transport  
Policy ENV1: Integrating high quality design  
Policy ENV2: Promoting a high quality landscape  
Policy ENV6: Managing environmental hazards  
Policy A1: Beverley & Central sub area  
 
 
East Riding Local Plan Allocations Document (July 2016) 
 
No relevant policies in this case. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
National Design Guide (2019) 
 
Other Documents 
Sustainable Transport Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (May 2016)  
Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2019 
Planning Guidance Note on Housing Mix 2020 
 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Application No Proposal Decision Date 
   

 
 
 

None relevant    

 
5. SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 



 
Hessle Town Council 
 
(07.04.2020) Hessle Town Council has no observations. 
 
 
Hessle Town Council 
 
(05.08.2020) Hessle Town Council objects to this further application and agrees with the 
concerns of the East Riding Councils Highway Control Management that the car parking 
proposals are not practical and could lead to increased parking on the public highway. 
Vehicular access should be served from Park Row to spaces in the rear garden of no. 57 
and not accessed via the tenfoot. 
 
Hessle Town Council 
 
(13.01.2021) Hessle Town Council has no observations. 
 
Yorkshire Water Services Limited (YWSCA) 
 
(19.03.2020) Application details reviewed - based on the information submitted (proposed 
site and drainage plan shows foul water drain connected to public foul/combined sewer in 
Park Row and surface water to be drained to soakaway in garden area), no observation 
comments are required from Yorkshire Water. Agent/applicant to please note - If surface 
water changes from soakaway to public sewer network, YW will need to be re-consulted. 
 
 
Land Drainage 
 
(03.04.2020) The Land Drainage Team (LDT) note the intention to use soakaways for the 
surface water drainage and if tests fail they will consult with Yorkshire Water for 
permission to discharge to sewer at a restricted rate. 
The Land Drainage Team have no objections to the proposals. 
 
 
Highway Control 
 
(31.07.2020) Holding Comments - The application site has currently two garages served by 
existing vehicular accesses from Park Row (public highway). The proposed development 
of a dwelling on the site will lose the two existing garage parking spaces and the submitted 
details includes two new separate car parking spaces accessed from a 'tenfoot' private 
access from Park Avenue (public highway) to serve the proposed new dwelling. 
There are some concerns regarding the proposals from a highway management aspect. The 
loss of the garage parking spaces could lead to increased demand for parking on the nearby 
public highway and the two new car spaces intended to serve the proposed dwelling would 
not appear to be very practical or easy to use. 
It is suggested therefore that two replacement car parking spaces be provided in the rear 
garden of No 57 Beverley Road; served by new vehicular access from Park Avenue. 
The proposed within site car parking provision (two car spaces required) for the proposed 
dwelling would be better served directly by vehicular access from Park Row and located 
along the southern boundary of the application site.  
I would be grateful therefore if these suggestions are put to the applicant/agent and 



suitable amended plans submitted to be then able to agree to the proposed development 
from a Highway Development Management aspect. 
 
 
 
Highway Control 
 
(17.12.2020) Highway Summary and Recommendations 
 
Amended details and plans have been submitted. The proposals now show the proposed 
dwelling will be served by vehicular access from Park Row (public highway) with two car 
spaces within the site. The plans also show proposed vehicle parking for Nos 55 and 57 
Beverley Road; a new 4.1 metre wide vehicular access from Park Avenue (public highway) 
serving parking for No 57 and the parking provision for No 55 accessed from the existing 
'10-foot' access drive. There are no objections to the proposals from a highway 
management aspect subject to suitable vehicular access and the provision and retention of 
the within site parking and manoeuvring facilities.  
 
Any permission should include the following conditions: - 
 
Proposed dwelling - Access/parking for dwellings - Implemented as approved  
The proposed dwelling shall not be occupied until the vehicular access has been provided 
and space has been laid out for motor cars to be parked in accordance with the details 
hereby approved. The vehicle parking facilities shall thereafter be retained. 
 
Reason; To ensure satisfactory vehicular access and to ensure that reasonable and adequate 
space is provided within residential curtilages to meet normal parking demands and avoid 
the need for vehicles to park on the highway where they could adversely affect the safety 
of other highway users. 
 
Existing dwellings; Nos 55 and 57 Beverley Road - Proposed Access and Parking. 
The proposed vehicular access from Park Avenue (pubic highway) shall be constructed to 
the Council's Highway specification (see note below) and the within site vehicle parking 
provision shall be set out and provided in accordance with the submitted details (Drg No: 
19016/P/01B) and these facilities shall thereafter be so retained. 
 
Reason: To secure satisfactory vehicular access to the site and the provision and retention 
of within site vehicle parking and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
Note to Applicant/Agent. 
The Applicant/Agent must contact the East Riding of Yorkshire Council's Streetscene 
Services (Highways Office) tel: 01482-395739 regarding the construction specification of 
the vehicular accesses before any works are commenced in the public highway.  
 
 

6. PUBLICITY 
 
The application has been advertised by means of site notice for both the original proposal 
and the various amendments to the scheme, the site notices have generated objections 
from the following properties. 
 
1 Park Avenue Hessle 



16 Park Avenue Hessle 
 
35 Beverley Road Hessle 
47 Beverley Road Hessle 
49 Beverley Road Hessle 
65 Beverley Road Hessle 
49 White Walk Kirk Ella 
 
The objections have been summarised as follows 
 

 New dwelling will increase the risk of flooding 

 Water runs off playing field down Park Avenue when heavy rain 

 Applicant proposes soak away which will increase risk of flooding 

 Will set a precedent for building down Park Row 

 Residents of Beverley Road and Park Avenue park on Park Row near amended access 
location 

 When football is on at King George V Playing Fields people park along both sides of 
Park Avenue 

 How can new owner be prevented from removing parking bays to increase size of 
garden 

 Large vehicles have difficulty manoeuvring from Park Avenue to Park Row 

 Access onto Park Avenue is dangerous 

 10ft access is private land 

 Not enough parking down park avenue or park row as it is and this will only add to the  
 The two new car spaces intended to serve the proposed dwelling would not appear to be 

very practical or easy to use. 

 The proposed within site car parking provision being moved to the southern boundary is 
also not practical because one of the vehicles will have to be parked first, bumper to 
bumper,  

 This access road to the cottages at the rear is also narrow and we do not want more cars 
parked down there as it is also used by the refuse lorries and for rear access to the houses 
on Beverley Road.  

 If the suggestion to replace the loss of garage parking spaces by putting them in the rear 
of No 57 is pursued this will result in the loss of a parking space or two in Park Row due 
to the requirement for new vehicular access thus adding to the loss of parking spaces in 
Park Row! 

 New parking in the garden of 57 will lead to loss of residential amenity (the garden) of 
No 57 not only for the current owner, but for any future owners which is not a good 
idea. 

 The swept access path into the proposed 3m gateway is not a real life situation as cars are 
regularly parked in Park Row where the swept path is shown. Also, as already mentioned 
how does the second car parked at the rear get out, it is not practical and this vehicle is 
most likely going to be parked in Park Row or Park Avenue. 

 Respect and consideration should be given to no 49 as it is adjacent to and looks onto his 
rear garden, as it does to the owners at No 51, No 53, No 55 and No 57, and any future 
occupiers. 

 I am very concerned and have heard that there may be an approach from the developer / 
builder to develop the plots at the rear of No 51 & 53 in a similar manner and these 
issues are then likely to affect the owners at No 47 more directly which is where we live.  



 There is not much of a rear garden on the proposed new dwelling. 

 it will block natural sunlight  

 they will want to chop the tree down on park avenue as well  

 The drawings of the land and boundary to the rear of the property are incorrect and need 
to be corrected. 

 The new plans that have been submitted include a rear window which is directly 
overlooking the garden of no 49 Beverley Road and is a concern for privacy. 

 The plans to the rear of the property show a 1800mm close board fence along the 
boundary with no 49 where currently there is a hedge which belongs to no 49. No 
consultation has taken place which I would welcome should the idea be to replace the 
existing hedge. 

 The plans also show a pillar on the boundary where a Holly tree belonging to No49 is 
situated. Under no circumstances should this tree be damaged or disturbed. 

 The plans show a soak-away located very close to the boundary of no 49.  

 Concern about the distance being too close and there is a minimum distance which 
should be adhered to. 

 Whilst the Windows to the rear of the property have been obscured, they could be 
changed at a later date, given the fact they will be looking direct onto the garden of No 
49 I would prefer these are restored to the original Velux window design. 

 The neighbours have not been consulted prior to the application. 

 The Design & Access Statement states that there will be no windows facing Park Row 
and no first floor windows to any elevation other than the North frontage to Park 
Avenue. The rear bedroom and bathroom will have natural daylight from Rooflights 
only, ...We note that the plans and elevations have now been amended to include 
windows in the upper south and east facing elevations  

 When the planning is passed then the likelihood is that the South facing windows will be 
returned to normal windows ( clear glazing ) and thus will be overlooking the rear garden 
of No 49 which contradicts the residential amenity concerns in the Design & Access 
statement. 

 This is directly opposite our house and will affect our privacy and block out light into 
our house. Application needs to be put on hold due to lockdown, as neighbours cannot 
attend the relevant meetings. 

 Loss of trees 

 Impact on wildlife 

 Was told it was to be a bungalow originally 
 

7. PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

Principle of Development 

7.1 The overarching principle contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) is the promotion of sustainable patterns of development which is reflected in 
policy S1 of the East Riding Local Plan (ERLP) Strategy Document (SD), which contain a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Policy S3 sets out a Settlement 
Network in order to promote sustainable patterns of development and identifies Hessle as 
being a Major Haltemprice Settlement, where a substantial level of residential development 
is envisaged.  It is within walking distance of the town centre and the shops, facilities and 
public transport connections. As such, it is considered to be a sustainable location for new 
residential development. For this reason, the principle of a new dwelling is considered to 



be in accordance with S3 of the ERLP. However this is subject to the impact to the 
surrounding area which is discussed below. 

Character of the area 

7.2 Policy S3 Policy ENV1 of the SD states that development will be supported where it 
achieves a high quality of design that optimises the potential of the site and contributes to 
a sense of place…. Policy ENV2 states that development proposals should be sensitively 
integrated into the existing landscape and ensure important hedgerows and trees are 
retained unless their removal can be justified in the wider public interest in which case 
replacements will usually be required. 

7.3 The application site is located in a residential area characterised mainly by terraced housing 
constructed of red brick with either slate or pantile roofs, with large bay windows to the 
front.  There is a strong building line along Park Avenue which sets properties back from 
the edge of the pavement with a small front garden enclosed by either a hedge, fence or 
low wall. 

7.4 The proposed dwelling has tried to reflect the design of the existing properties with the 
large bay windows to the front elevation and the position on the same building line as 
existing properties.  It is recognised that existing properties along the road are terraced and 
this is a detached property, however detached properties are not uncommon in the wider 
area and are positioned between terraces. 

7.5 A low dwarf wall is proposed along the front boundary which is also characteristic of the 
street scene.  The application forms state that the bricks will match the adjacent terraces 
although no specific details have been provided.  Slate is proposed for the roof and white 
upvc windows which are characteristic of the area.   Generally these materials area 
considered to be acceptable however condition will need to be imposed regarding the 
submission of details for the materials. 

7.6 The access to the site is provided from Park Row which is an adopted highway.  New 
access gates are shown on the plan however no details of the gates are provided nor details 
of boundary treatment for Park Row or the ten foot.  A further condition will need to be 
imposed in respect of this matter.  There is an existing hedge on the southern boundary of 
the site which is understood to belong to the neighbour.  This hedge is not part of the 
application and additional boundary treatment is shown on the plan, again details will be 
required. 

7.7 It is therefore considered that with the provision of condition in relation to the submission 
of boundary treatment details and materials the proposed dwelling is acceptable and will 
not harm the character of the area.  The application is considered to comply with policy 
ENV1 and ENV2 of the ERLP and the provisions of the NPPF. 

Residential amenity 

7.8 Policy ENV1 of the SD states that development will be supported where it achieves a high 
quality of design that optimises the potential of the site and contributes to a sense of 
place…. Development should also have regard to the amenity of existing and proposed 
users. This policy requirement is reflected in paragraph 127 of the NPPF which reinforces 
the requirement for good design and seeks to ensure that developments create places with 
a high standard of amenity for existing and future users. 



7.9 The proposed development has a relatively shallow rear garden which overlooks a garden 
belonging to a neighbour property.  Concern has been raised about overlooking from 
various neighbours.  The proposed dwelling has had to be designed to take into account 
the shorter rear garden and therefore no habitable windows are proposed at first floor 
level in the rear elevation.  Originally the plans showed no windows at first floor level 
however following discussions with the case officer it was advised that windows could be 
acceptable providing they did not serve habitable rooms.  There are two windows now 
proposed in the rear elevation, however these are for a bathroom and a landing (which are 
non habitable rooms) and both are shown as being obscure galzed.  A high level roof light, 
above 1.7m from the first floor level is proposed within the roof slope to serve bedroom 
3.  Due to the height above the floor level, no overlooking will occur.  There is also a 
dummy window (brick inset) in the rear elevation, this is just to break up the rear wall. 

7.10 A side window is proposed for bedroom 3 facing towards the gardens of 55 and 57 
Beverley Road, this is required for a means of escape from the bedroom to meet the 
requirements of Building Regulations, the window will be fixed and obscured (unless in an 
emergency) to prevent overlooking issues. 

7.11 A condition can also be imposed to ensure that no further windows are proposed at first 
floor level on the rear or side elevations, this will prevent potential overlooking of gardens 
in the future.   

7.12 Despite the concerns of neighbours there is no issue with first floor windows on the front 
elevation as they look across a public highway and the distances are no different between 
the existing terraced houses on Park Avenue.  Any impact on the houses on the opposite 
side of Park Avenue in terms of enclosure, overshadowing or loss of light is not 
considered to be significant.  The gable to 1 Park Avenue faces the development and has 
two small windows.  The proposed development will enclose this gable to a degree, but the 
width of Park Road between the gables will permit adequate light and not introduce 
unacceptable enclosure.  There are no windows in the west elevation of the proposed 
dwelling.  

7.13 Due to the distances involved from the boundary of the site to the adjacent gardens it is 
considered that there would be no loss of amenity due to overshadowing or sense of 
enclosure. 

7.14 In terms of amenity for the future occupier the proposed dwelling, whilst having a short 
rear garden with a large part used for parking, there would still be an adequate private 
outdoor space available due to the width of the plot and also private space down the side 
of the property.  A condition will however need to be imposed to prevent future 
extensions or outbuilding being erected without first applying for planning permission. 

7.15 Loss of amenity has also been raised due to the parking areas for 55 and 57 Beverley Road 
however these properties still have reasonable sized gardens and private outdoor space. 

7.16 Therefore with the provision of suitably worded conditions the application is considered 
to comply with policy ENV1 of the ERLP in terms of residential amenity for both existing 
and proposed users on and around the site. 

7.17 Highways and parking 

7.18 Policy EC4 of the ERLP SD deals with sustainable transport issues including highway and 
parking matters.  The aim is to improve accessibility, congestion and improve safety.  



Policy ENV1 also promotes the equality of safe access, movement and use.  

7.19 The application site currently provides parking for 55 and 57 Beverley Road therefore this 
parking provision will need to be replaced before any future development can take place.  
Residents are concerned about current parking issues along the road being made worse by 
the development and have commented that large vehicles already have difficulty 
manoeuvring in Park Avenue/Park Row and this will make the situation worse. 

7.20 As mentioned above, the application site currently houses two garages which belong to 55 
and 57 Beverley Road.  As such the parking is required to mitigate for the lost parking 
provision for these properties and to prevent further issues with on street parking. This 
was not originally shown on the plan, however the plans have been amended and now 
indicate two parking spaces for both 55 and 57 within their existing gardens. The red line 
has been amended to include the new parking for 57 and part of the 10ft and the blue line 
includes the parking for 55 Beverley Road.  A new access is proposed off Park Avenue for 
no 57 that leads onto the parking Area. This will mean that on street parking is not 
available in front of the new access reducing on street parking for other residents. 
Following consultation with the Highways Department, this is considered to be an 
acceptable option from a Highway Management perspective.  The parking for no 55 is 
accessed via the existing 10 foot and is set back into the existing garden to provide better 
movement and accessibility.  Again this is considered acceptable from a Highway 
Management perspective. 

7.21 The location for the on site parking for the proposed dwelling has also been amended.  
Originally it was show as being taken from Park Avenue however this was considered 
unacceptable by the Councils Highway Management Team, the Parish Council and 
neighbours.  The parking is now located off Park Row and is provided in the rear garden 
of the site.  Two spaces are proposed, one in front of the other, and whilst some 
neighbours are concerned about this, this is no different to a standard drive way where one 
car parks behind another therefore is considered acceptable by the Highway Management 
Team.   

7.22 Objections have been raised by neighbours regarding the original parking and the current 
proposed parking provision in respect of both the existing properties and the proposed 
dwelling, however the scheme now provides parking for both the existing and proposed 
properties and will avoid the need for on street parking.  Whilst the access along the 10 
foot is over land shared by other properties, the applicant has served the relevant notices 
on the other land owners and therefore has met the legal requirements from a planning 
perspective.  A condition will need to be imposed to ensure that parking for no 55 and 57 
Beverley Road is in place, as per the proposed plans, prior to the commencement of 
development of the new dwelling, this will ensure that all properties have adequate on site 
parking.  A further condition will need to be imposed to ensure the proposed parking for 
the new dwelling is implemented before occupation and is retained in the future. 

7.23 With the provision of suitably worded conditions the application is considered to comply 
with policy ENV1 and EC4 of the ERLP in respect of highway safety and parking. 

Foul and surface water 

7.24 Policy ENV6 of the SD states that environmental hazards such as flood risk, ground water 
pollution and other forms of pollution will be managed to ensure that development does 
not result in unacceptable risk to its users, the wider community or the environment. 



7.25 Policy ENV6 of the SD also states that flood risk should be proactively managed by 
(amongst other things) ensuring that new developments limit surface water run off to 
existing run off rates on greenfield sites and incorporating SUDS, unless it is not feasible 
and practicable. 

7.26 The application site is not in a flood risk area and is located in flood zone 1 where new 
residential development is considered acceptable in terms of flood risk matters. 

7.27 Some residents have raised concerns about surface water running off the playing fields 
along the road, however there is no indication on the surface water flooding maps that this 
is an issue on this particular site. 

7.28 The applicant proposes foul waste to connect to the existing public sewer which is 
considered acceptable by Yorkshire Water and surface water to a soak away within the 
garden.  No percolation test results have been provided for the proposed soak aways 
therefore further details will be required by condition.  Neighbours are concerned that 
soak aways will make flooding worse on and around the site and cause drainage problems.  
If percolation tests fail due to the land not being suitable, the applicant will be allowed to 
connect to the public sewer at a controlled run off rate, however further consultation will 
be required with YW. Concern has also been raised about the existing sewers however YW 
have raised no objection to foul being connected to the existing sewer. On the basis of the 
current application both YW and the Council’s Land Drainage Team have no objections. 

7.29 Therefore with the provision of suitably worded conditions in respect of surface water the 
application is considered to comply with policy ENV6 of the ERLP and the provisions of 
the NPPF. 

Other issues 

7.30 Concern has been raised regarding loss of trees however there are no trees on the site, 
there is a hedge on the southern boundary that is understood to belong to the neighbour 
therefore is not part of this application and is not being removed.  There is also concern 
about loss of wildlife however the land is currently occupied by two detached garages with 
the remainder of the land being hard standing.  Notes can be added to the application to 
advise the applicant in the unlikely event that protected species or nesting birds are found 
on the site. A condition can also be imposed requiring a bird box to be installed on the 
application site.  

7.31 The roof of the garage to the rear of 57 Beverley Road could be asbestos therefore a note 
should be added to the decision regarding its safe removal if this is found to be the case. 

8. CONCLUSION 

8.1 The application is for a detached dwelling within the defined development limits for 
Hessle which forms part of the Major Haltemprice Settlements, therefore the principle of 
development is considered acceptable due to the sustainable location of the site. 

8.2 The plot forms part of the garden off 55 and 57 Beverley Road and is separated from their 
main gardens by a 10ft.   

8.3 The proposal has generated a number of objections due to matters such as residential 
amenity, parking, surface water flooding and drainage, wildlife and trees.  The application 
has been amended on several occasions to address some of these issues and is now 



considered to be acceptable from a planning perspective. 

8.4 The depth of the plot is quite shallow however there is still adequate private garden for the 
new dwelling to the side and rear.  Due to the shallow depth of the garden the dwelling has 
been designed with only non habitable windows at first floor level in the rear elevation, 
these are also obscured, and a high level roof light.  This is to prevent loss of amenity and 
overlooking to the garden to the south of the site.  A fixed obscured window is also in the 
east side elevation, again to prevent overlooking.  Condition will need to be imposed to 
ensure that the windows remain obscured and no new windows are added at first floor 
level or in the roof without planning permission.  Also conditions that prevent extensions 
or outbuildings being built without first obtaining planning permission, due to the small 
garden. 

8.5 The design of the dwelling incorporates features such as large bay windows to reflect the 
character of existing properties on Park Avenue and is set back from the pavement edge 
on the same building line.  Conditions will be required regarding boundary treatment and 
materials. 

8.6 Parking has caused significant concern and the application has been amended to 
incorporate spaces for the existing properties at 55 and 57 Beverley Road and also two 
parking spaces for the new dwelling off Park Row.  Highways are satisfied that this has 
resolved any previous concerns they had regarding parking. 

8.7 Surface water and drainage has caused concern, surface water is to be disposed of to soak 
away however percolation tests need to be carried out.  Surface water flooding has also 
been raised as an issue however the local surface water flooding maps show no indication 
of flooding on this site. 

8.8 Conditions and notes can be added to the decision regarding wildlife and protected 
species. 

8.9 Therefore, despite the concerns of neighbours, with the provision of suitably worded 
conditions the application is considered to comply with the above mentioned policies and 
the provisions of the NPPF and should be approved. 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
condition(s): 
 
1  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
This condition is imposed in order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and in order to ensure that the Local Planning Authority 
retains the right to review unimplemented permissions. 
 
2  Prior to the commencement of works on the proposed dwelling, the proposed 
vehicular access from Park Avenue (public highway) serving 57 Beverley Road shall be 
constructed to the Council's Highway specification (see note below), and the within site 
vehicle parking provision for both 55 and 57 Beverley Road shall also be set out and 
provided prior to the commencement of works on the proposed dwelling, in accordance 



with the submitted details (Drg No: 19016/P/01B).  The access and parking these facilities 
shall thereafter be so retained. 
 
This pre commencement condition is imposed in order to secure satisfactory vehicular 
access to the site and the provision and retention of within site vehicle parking for the 
existing dwelling and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy EC4 and 
ENV1 of the ERLP. 
 
3  The proposed dwelling shall not be occupied until the vehicular access has been 
provided and space has been laid out for motor cars to be parked in accordance with the 
details hereby approved. The vehicle parking facilities shall thereafter be retained. 
 
This condition is imposed in order to ensure satisfactory vehicular access and to ensure 
that reasonable and adequate space is provided within residential curtilages to meet normal 
parking demands and avoid the need for vehicles to park on the highway where they could 
adversely affect the safety of other highway users in accordance with policy EC4 and 
ENV1 of the ERLP. 
 
4  No development shall take place until percolation tests have been carried out to 
determine the suitability of the soakaway for surface water drainage.  Should these tests 
indicate that the soakaway is not acceptable then details of alternative drainage for surface 
water either to a watercourse or to mains sewer shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
         
This condition is imposed to ensure adequate disposal of surface water to avoid potential 
flooding 
 
 
5  The windows to be created in the first floor level of the south elevation and the 
first floor level of the east elevation shall be glazed in obscure glass and shall be non-
opening below a height of 1.7 metres measured from the internal finished floor level 
before the development hereby approved is first brought into use, and shall not thereafter 
be altered without the prior express consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  
(Replacement of the glass with glass of an identical type would not necessitate the Council 
being notified.)  
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 
because the Local Planning Authority consider that if plain glass was to be used in this 
location, the amenities of the adjacent dwelling(s) would be adversely affected due to 
overlooking. 
 
NB.  Obscure glazing to satisfy this condition should be a minimum of Pilkington Privacy 
Level 3 or equivalent. 
 
6  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending 
those Orders with or without modification), no additions, extensions or enlargements to 
the development within Part 1, Classes A shall take place on the southern or eastern 
elevations of the dwellinghouse hereby permitted without the grant of a separate planning 
permission from the Local Planning Authority.  
 



This condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1of the East Riding Local Plan 
and in the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local Planning Authority 
to consider individually whether planning permission should be granted for additions, 
extensions or enlargements due to the small rear garden of the property.   
 
Part 1 – Development within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse 
Class A – enlargement, improvement or other alteration 
Class B – additions to the roof 
Class C – alterations to the roof 
Class D – porches 
Class E – incidental outbuildings 
Class F – hard surfaces 
Class G – chimneys and flues 
Class H – microwave antenna 
 
 

 
7  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending 
those Orders with or without modification), no development within Part 1, Class E shall 
take place within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse without the grant of a separate 
planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.  
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 
in the interests of the amenity of the area to enable the Local Planning Authority to 
consider individually whether planning permission should be granted for any outbuildings 
due to the small rear garden of the property. 
 
8  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 under Part 1, Class A, B or C (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without modification), no windows, 
dormer windows or other openings (other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission) shall be formed  within at first floor level on the west, east and south elevation 
or the southern roof slope of the dwellinghouse without the grant of a separate planning 
permission from the Local Planning Authority 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 
as the Local Planning Authority considers that the installation of additional windows 
development could cause detriment to the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties 
and for this reason would wish to control any future development. 
 
 
9  No development above damp proof course shall take place on site until there has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan 
indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected.  
The boundary treatment shall be completed before the use hereby permitted is 
commenced, or in accordance with a programme of implementation that has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details and retained and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 



and in the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 
10 No development shall take place on site until details of the proposed floor levels 
of the building(s) in relation to the existing and proposed levels of the site and the 
surrounding land have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The building(s) shall then be constructed with the approved levels. 
 
This pre-commencement condition is imposed in accordance with policy ENV1 and 
ENV6 of the East Riding Local Plan and to ensure that there is a satisfactory relationship 
between the proposed development and existing properties/surroundings and avoid a 
potential conflict with existing residential amenities/privacy.  Ground levels are required to 
ensure that neighbouring properties are not adversely affected by difference in levels and 
surface water run-off. 
 
Those details may need to include both cross-sections through the site illustrating the 
relationship of the levels with existing adjoining land levels and building profiles and a site 
survey illustrating the relationship of existing and proposed levels on this site and 
adjoining land.   
 
11 Notwithstanding any details shown on the submitted plans and forms, no 
development shall take place above damp proof course until details of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development/walls/roof/windows/areas of hardstanding etc hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policies ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 
and because it is considered that the use of inappropriate materials could be harmful to the 
appearance of the area and that the Council therefore needs to retain a measure of control. 
 
12 One bird nesting box such as a Nest Box 1B, 2H robin box or sparrow terrace 
1SP (or direct woodcrete equivalent of the above) shall be erected on the site in 
accordance with the manufacturer's installation recommendations, prior to first use of the 
building hereby permitted and shall thereafter be retained for the lifetime of the 
development.  
 
This condition is imposed to comply with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act (NERC) 2006. 
 
13 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
Amended Existing Site Layout received 15 Dec 2020          
19016/P/01B Proposed Site Layout received 11 Dec 2020     
1906/P/02B Site Plan and Drainage Plan as Proposed received 11 Dec 2020    
Amended Floor Plans and Elevations as Proposed received 09 Nov 2020          
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with policies ENV1 of the East Riding Local Plan 
and for the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development hereby permitted is 
carried out in accordance with the approved details in the interests of the character and 
amenity of the area and the provisions of the development plan. 



 
 

It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation would not result 
in any breach of the Human Rights Convention. 

 
In making this decision the Council has followed the requirements in paragraph 38 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Note to applicant 
 
Highways  
The Applicant/Agent must contact the East Riding of Yorkshire Council's Streetscene Services 
(Highways Office) tel: 01482-395739 regarding the construction specification of the vehicular 
accesses before any works are commenced in the public highway. 
 
Surface water 
If surface water changes from soakaway to public sewer network, YW will need to be re-
consulted. 
 
New Addresses or Street Names 
If, as a result of this development, the property needs a new address or street name creating 
please contact the Address Management Team on 01482 393967/393943 or visit the Councils 
website to download the relevant forms at http://www.eastriding.gov.uk/environment/roads-
streets-traffic-and-parking. 
 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 
The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, it is an offence to disturb nesting birds or roosting 
bats. You should note that the work hereby granted consent does not override the statutory 
protection afforded to these species and you are advised to seek expert advice if you suspect that 
the demolition would disturb any protected species. 
 
 
Species protected by law 
The applicant should be aware that the issuing of a notice under [SPECIFY] does not absolve 
the developer from complying with the relevant law in respect of Protected Species, including 
obtaining and complying with the terms and conditions of any licenses required under Part IV B 
of Circular 06/2005 Biodiversity and Geological Conservation – Statutory Obligations and their 
Impact within the Planning System.  Many species are protected under conservation legislation 
such as the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010, the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 and the Protection of Badgers 
Act 1992. These acts should be taken into account by the applicant when considering 
development works, as an offence may be committed if protected species or habitats are 
impacted upon. 
 
Work should halt immediately and Natural England (NE) should be contacted for advice in the 
event that protected species are discovered during the course of the development. To proceed 
without seeking the advice of NE may result in an offence under the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010 and/or the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) being 
committed. This is a legal requirement under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and applies to whoever carries out the work.  All contractors on site should be made 
aware of this requirement and be given Natural England’s contact details. NE can be contacted 

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk/environment/roads-streets-traffic-and-parking
http://www.eastriding.gov.uk/environment/roads-streets-traffic-and-parking


at: 4th Floor, Foss House, Kings Pool, 1-2 Peasholme Green, York, YO1 7PX ,  Tel: 0300 060 
1911, Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk . 
 
Most built structures/barns have the potential to support roosting bats, barn owls and nesting 
birds, whilst badgers, great crested newts, and wild plants may be present on the land 
surrounding the building or the proposed development site. It is therefore essential that any 
person envisaging any development works carries out an early assessment to determine whether 
the proposed works is likely to have an impact on wildlife and biodiversity. If there are any 
suspicions of an impact on wildlife (including fauna and flora) a survey should be undertaken by 
a suitably qualified ecologist prior to commencement of any development work.  
For more information on protected species and for further details as to when a survey may be 
required, visit Natural England’s webpage (see link below) or contact the East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council’s Nature Conservation Team on 01482 393723. 
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/planningdevelopment/spatialplanning/standingadv
ice/specieslinks.aspx 
 
Asbestos 
An appropriate survey should be undertaken to identify any asbestos containing material in 
existing buildings or elsewhere on the application site.  Asbestos containing material must be 
safely removed from any buildings prior to demolition, to avoid causing contamination of the 
land and surrounding environment.  Asbestos contaminated waste must be disposed of 
appropriately at a licenced waste facility.  The legal requirements for managing and working with 
asbestos are set out in the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012.   
 
It is anticipated that soil may need to be imported to site for landscaping purposes, particularly 
where there is existing made ground or hard-standing.  The developer should ensure that any 
imported soil intended for garden areas is from a certified source and is suitable for use. 
 
Southern Boundary Hedge 
It is understood that the hedge on the southern boundary of the site is not owned by the 
applicant and is owned by an adjacent land owner/neighbour.   
  

Report Agreed Authorising Officer: S Cook Date: 20/4/2021 

Comments:  
 

 
Alan Menzies 

Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Contact Officer 
Mrs Sarah Lamming 

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/planningdevelopment/spatialplanning/standingadvice/specieslinks.aspx
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/planningdevelopment/spatialplanning/standingadvice/specieslinks.aspx
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